
ORDINANCE 2025-17 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO REALLOCATE APPROPRIATIONS AND MAKE 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CURRENT EXPENSES 

OF THE VILLAGE OF MINERVA PARK FOR THE YEAR 2025  
 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to supplement the appropriations in Ordinance 35-2024 for the year ending 

December 31, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, the appropriations herein are to be effective for the year ending December 31, 2025. 

 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF 

MINERVA PARK, OHIO THAT: 

 

 

Section 1.  The Annual Appropriations in Ordinance 35-2024 is supplemented as presented below: 

 

 
 

Section 2.  The Fiscal Officer is authorized to reallocation appropriations as presented below: 

 

  

Current Increase/ Revised

Amount (Decrease) Amount

General Fund (1000)

Leisure Time Activities

Swimming Pool (340)

Personal Services $64,900 $14,000 $78,900

Other Expenditures 63,700 6,000 69,700

Total Swimming Pool 128,600 20,000 148,600

Other Financing Uses

Transfers - Out 310,000 85,000 395,000

MP TIF Tax Equivalent Fund (2901)

General Government

Property Tax Collection Fees (740)

Other Expenditures 180,000 26,000 206,000

Other Financing Uses

Advances - Out 75,000 (20,000) 55,000

Total MP TIF Tax Equivalent Fund (2901) 6,000

Sewer Maintenance Fund (2910)

Basic Utility Services

Capital Outlay

Other Capital Outlay 15,000 32,000 47,000

Total $143,000



ORDINANCE 2025-17 

(Continued) 
 

 
Section 3.  It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and 

relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any 

and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in 

meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio. 

 

Section 4.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage. 

 

 

       ____________________________ 

Tiffany Southard, Mayor 

 

First Reading:  August 28, 2025 

Second Reading:  Waived 

Third Reading:  Waived 

Passed:  August 28, 2025 

 

 

ATTEST      APPROVED AS TO FORM 

 

_____________________________   ________________________________ 

Jeffrey Wilcheck, Fiscal Officer    Jesse Shamp, Solicitor 

From To Amount

Mayor's Court - Other Expenditures Mayor's Court - Personal Services $600

Clerk-Treasurer - Other Expenditures Clerk-Treasurer - Personal Services 2,400

Lands and Buildings - Other Expenditures Lands and Buildings - Personal Services 11,000

Auditor of State Fees - Other Expenditures Solicitor - Other Expenditures 10,000

$24,000


